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ROBERT J. ROBBINS 
dba Redwood Tavern 
5404 Redwood Street 
San Diego, California 92105, 

Appellant/Licensee, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

File: 42-292037 
Reg: 96038500 

Administrative Law Judge 
at the Dept. Hearing: 

John A. Willd 
v. 

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL, 

Respondent. 

Date and Place of the 
Appeals Board Hearing: 

February 4, 1998 
Los Angeles, CA 

Robert J. Robbins, doing business as Redwood Tavern (appellant), appeals 

from a decision of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control1 which ordered his 

license revoked because he was not the true owner of the licensed business 

operated and conducted under the license, and for having misrepresented a material 

fact in connection with his application for the license, being contrary to the 

universal and generic public welfare and morals provisions of the California 

Constitution, article XX, §22, in violation of Business and Professions Code 

§§23330 and 23355. 

1 The decision of the Department, dated May 1, 1997, is set forth in the 
appendix. 
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Appearances on appeal include appellant Robert J. Robbins, and the 

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, appearing through its counsel, David B. 

Wainstein. 

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

Appellant's on-sale beer and wine public premises license was issued on 

March 22, 1994.  Thereafter, the Department instituted an accusation against 

appellant charging that he was not the true owner of the premises being operated 

under the license, the true owner being one Shiao-Yue Kenny (“Kenny”), also 

known as Michelle Jarvis and Michelle Kenny, and that he misrepresented a 

material fact in his application for the license in question, by stating that no person 

other than himself had any direct or indirect ownership interest in the business to 

be conducted under the license, when, in fact, Kenny had a hidden ownership 

interest. 

An administrative hearing was held on March 26, 1997, at which time oral 

and documentary evidence was received.  At that hearing, testimony and 

documentary evidence was presented concerning the financial arrangements 

between appellant and Kenny regarding the ownership of the business. 

Subsequent to the hearing, the Department issued its decision which 

determined that Robbins had concealed from the Department the fact that he and 

Kenny were parties to a profit-sharing agreement pursuant to which Kenny was to 

receive 80 percent of the profits from the operation of the licensed business and be 

responsible for the debts of the business, while appellant was to receive 20 percent 
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of the profits for holding himself out as the licensee.  

Appellant thereafter filed a timely notice of appeal.  In an untimely filed brief, 

appellant argues that the evidence does not support the decision.  Appellant cites a 

number of facts, and includes with his brief, several documents, which were not 

part of the record, and which this Board may not consider. 

We have reviewed the hearing transcript and exhibits, and find the evidence 

overwhelmingly supports the Department’s findings and determinations. 

Appellant’s own testimony, given in response to questions by the Administrative 

Law Judge (ALJ) about statements appellant had earlier made to a Department 

investigator, leaves no doubt that he and Kenny conspired to conceal Kenny’s 

ownership interest, and that their scheme collapsed as a result of a falling out 

between them. Some excerpts of that testimony are illustrative: 

“Judge Willd: ... Let’s go through this affidavit.  Right at the start it says on 
12-29-93 I entered into an agreement with Michelle, is it, Jarvis concerning 
the operation of the Redwood tavern.  I would go through on the ABC 
license. She and I would share any profits from the business.  Now let’s 
stop there. Is that part true? 

“The witness: Okay. Let’s stop at Redwood tavern, right there at the end of 
that. ... I was the owner of the Redwood Tavern.  She was going to run the 
business for me. 

“Judge Willd: Okay.  Let’s go to this next line after Redwood tavern.  It says: 
I would go on the ABC license.  Is that true? 

“The witness: Yes.  I would take out the license.  

“Judge Willd: Okay. Next line: She and I would share any profits from the  
business; is that true?  

“The witness: Well, wouldn’t you. Go on and read.  
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...  

“Judge Willd: Were you going to share profits?  

“The witness: To a point.  

“Judge Willd: Next line says: She would get 80 percent of the profits and I  
would get 20 percent.  Was that true?  

“The witness: Yes, with a reason. ... she was going to pay all the debts, the  
bills to run the business. That’s the reason.  

“Judge Willd: The reason was that she would pay all the debts and run the  
business and that’s why she would get 80 percent and you would get 20; is  
that right?  

“The witness: That’s right.  

...  

“Judge Willd: She paid the bills, did the hiring and firing, and purchased  
inventory; is that true?  

“The witness: She did.  

“Judge Willd: Okay. She banked the profits into her account and made  
payments to creditors out of her own account; is that true?  

“The witness: she did.”  

Appellant’s own testimony makes it clear that he was at best the nominal  

owner of the business, and that Kenny was the real owner, as she had testified, 

and as his earlier statements to the Department investigator revealed.  His failure to 

disclose Kenny’s interest in the business was, as the Department charged, a 

material misrepresentation. 
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CONCLUSION 

The decision of the Department is affirmed.2 

BEN DAVIDIAN, CHAIRMAN 
RAY T. BLAIR, JR., MEMBER 
JOHN B. TSU, MEMBER 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 

APPEALS BOARD 

2 This final order is filed in accordance with Business and Professions Code 
§23088, and shall become effective 30 days following the date of the filing of this 
decision as provided by §23090.7 of said code. 

Any party may, before this final decision becomes effective, apply to the 
appropriate court of appeal, or the California Supreme Court, for a writ of review of 
this final decision in accordance with Business and Professions Code §23090 et 
seq. 

5  


	AB-6866
	BEFORE THE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL APPEALS BOARDOF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIAAB-6866 
	File: 42-292037 Reg: 96038500 
	FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 
	CONCLUSION 







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		ab-6866-issued-decision.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



